remains greater than zero even for the increase of 10% in the
initial costs or a decrease of 10 % in base case fuel costs. There
is a possibility that the NCV will be lower than zero if there is a
decrease of 10% in the cost of fuel or a 10% increase in the initial
cost, Table 9. the net current value of the third scenario remains
greater than zero even if there is a 10% increase in the initial cost
or a 20% decrease in the base case fuel. According to Table 10,
the probability of NCV being <0 is very small when the initial
cost of fuel is increased by 10%. The annual cycle savings are
depicted in Figure 6.

5.2. Minor’s Industries
Figure 7 shows the net current value for different scenarios for
minor’s industries electricity tariffs.

According to the price of electricity for the minor industries, the
NCV for the second and fourth scenarios >0. It is close to zero
in the first scenario and lower than zero in the third scenario.

Table 6: Analysis of net current value for both cases of fuel
costs (initial and base) for the fourth residential building
block electricity tariff (first scenario)
Sens. analysis

Sensitivity
range

analysis

Net current
value
20.1%

Base case fuel cost *JD
Initial Cost (JD) 1,618 1,811 2,017 2,216 2,417

% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
26,344 −20 8,112 12,132 16,159 20,188 24,217
29,652 −10 4,814 8,835 12,866 16,895 20,924
32,947 0 1,520 5,541 9,572 13,601 17,630
36,232 10 −1,781 2,251 6,279 10,308 14,337
39,538 20 −5,069 −1,044 2,985 7,014 11,043
*1JD=1.41 USD

Table 7: Analysis of net current value for both cases of fuel
costs (initial and base) for the fourth residential building
block electricity tariff (third scenario)
Sens. analysis

Sensitivity
range
analysis

Net current
value
20.1%

Base case fuel cost *JD
Initial cost (JD) 814 916 1,018 1,119 1,221

% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
12,328 −20 4,471 6,506 8,542 10,577 12,612
13,881 −10 2,929 4,965 7,000 9,035 11,070
15,422 0 1,388 3,423 5,458 7,493 9,529
16,963 10 −154 1,881 3,916 5,952 7,987
18,503 20 −1,696 340 2,375 4,410 6,445
*1JD=1.41 USD

Table 8: Analysis of net present value for both cases of
fuel costs (initial and base) for the commercial and hotels
electricity tariff (first scenario)
Sens. Analysis

Sensitivity
range
analysis

Net current
value
20.1%

Base case fuel cost *JD
Initial cost (JD) 1,418 1,593 1,769 1,951 2,129

% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
26,344 −20 5,217 8,759 12,307 15,850 19,389
29,639 −10 1,929 5,471 9,014 12,557 16,099
32,941 0 −1,364 2,178 5,721 9,259 12,806
36,232 10 −4,659 −1,120 2,427 5,971 9,509
39,519 20 −7,952 −4,409 −871 2,676 6,220
*1JD=1.41 USD

Saidi, et al.: Using Adsorption Chiller in Solar Cooling: Economic Benefits for Jordan

International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy | Vol 11 • Issue 6 • 2021 241

This gives a clear indication that the investment in the first and
third scenarios is not feasible for the electricity prices of minor’s
industry. Additionally, the effect of GHG credits (carbon credits) is
very strong when electricity prices are low, creating an extremely
encouraging incentive for investment in CASE technology. To
confirm the economic feasibility of the first scenario, the price
sensitivity for both cases of fuel costs (initial and base) were used.
Table 10 shows the sensitivity analysis results.

The above results indicate that there is a large risk to invest in the

[…]

feasible from the economic point of view, especially for Jordan’s
weather. The analysis of the study on the technology of cooling
air by solar energy using two stages adsorption chiller shows
that this technology is more economically viable than those for
vapor compression chillers, owing to the lower greenhouse gasses
emissions and higher electricity tariffs associated with vapor
compression chillers. This is in addition to the find out the economic
risk at low prices, such as the risk accompanied by small industries
that do not reuse the heat reject. The greenhouse gasses credits
have been specified as a remarkable spur for using cooling of air
by solar energy, specifically for the case of electricity of low tariff.

REFERENCES

ECO-MAX. (2011), ECO-MAX™ Adsorption Chillers. Accessed from:
http://www.eco-maxchillers.com/common/content.asp?PAGE=383.

Fraunhofer. (2009), Report on Solar Cooling in Brazil-Institute for Solar

Table 9: Analysis of net current value for both cases of
fuel costs (initial and base) for the commercial and hotels
electricity tariff (third scenario)
Sens. Analysis

Sensitivity
range
analysis

Net current
value
20.1%

Base case fuel cost *JD
Initial cost (JD) 101 114 126 140 151

% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
12,328 −20 4,968 4,719 4,468 4,213 3,966
13,881 −10 3,426 3,178 2,919 2,676 2,419
15,422 0 1,878 1,629 1,379 1,129 879
16,963 10 339 91 −161 −413 −659
18,503 20 −1,204 −1,449 −1,704 −1,949 −2,201
*1JD=1.41 USD

Table 10: Analysis of net current value for both cases
of fuel costs (initial and base) for the small industries
electricity tariff (third scenario)
Sens. Analysis

Sensitivity
range

analysis

Net current
value
20.1%

  Base case fuel cost *JD
Initial cost (JD) 1,151 1,294 1,440 1,582 1,726

% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
12,328 −20 1,272 4,148 7,026 9,901 12,777
13,881 −10 −2,022 855 3,734 6,607 9,484
15,422 0 −5,315 −2,439 437 3,314 6,190
16,963 10 −8,609 −5,732 −2,856 20 2,897
18,503 20 −11,902 −9,026 −6,150 −3,273 −397

*1JD=1.41 USD

Figure 8: Annual cycle saving for different scenarios for the small
industries electricity tariff

Figure 7: The net current value for different scenarios for the minor’s
industries electricity tariff

Figure 6: Annual cycle saving for different scenarios for the
commercial and hotels electricity tariff

Saidi, et al.: Using Adsorption Chiller in Solar Cooling: Economic Benefits for Jordan

International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy | Vol 11 • Issue 6 • 2021242

Energy Systems ISE, Technology Study. United States: Fraunhofer.
Fu, H., He, Q., Song, J., Shi, X., Hao, Y., Du, D., Liu, W. (2021),